
The Learning Co11zpany 

IBM/Tandy and Compatibles Version 

SUPER SOLVERS
™

OutNumbered !
™ 

User's Guide 



r: 
}'I' / 111 l•I 

Ut111 011 : 

• 1111\,l '' I '< ', \ 'I', T , I S/ • a11d ·0111pa ti bl • with 5 l 2K 
• I 11 11 I I ()()(I I 11 111 i I y w i I h 6 O 

W th : 
• I " di 1 1· 111 ,. " driv · 
• I)(),' 1,0111 l11 1' IH·1 
• Mrn111t11 (111101 11111 11·q1111 1·d 

• 111 1111111 1•<: . <: 1111<1 111lt11H<:/\111ocl ; 
I' 11111 I 000 11 ./. '1./ l'X 111 II, 111101 'I' :A mod 

'1'111tl 1000 I / ,' \/11 \ 111 •I 10 101 T ;/\ mo t 
I 'S/. M( '(: Ill I I 1d111 ( '(; IIIIHlt- : ('(: ; 01' 

I k1 c1d 1·~ 111 11 11 111111111111 I" 1pl111 ,, 1d11p1n 
• Op1i11111tl 1111d d, ..,1 

M t rlol. 
• 0111· I. " p1ni• 1,1111 d1 I 
• ' ( \ 0 I " 11111/1 1 1111 d1 , 

• l J,r , ' , < i111d 1· 

• lfr 1d I 1•l1· w111 1 ' 11d 

It 111110 llw I 1•1 1111 " I' < 1111111111\ II ilj'hl 11 ,, 1vn l 

S111 1•1So/1'1•1111111lrl111N11111/,,1,d '111, 11 ,111!1111111- u l ll1r l, ·11rning ompany. The Learn ing 
C'o11 1p1111 y ,~ 111, ·~1,11 ,, ti 11111I, 1111111 111 11 11 I 111 111111 1• C11111pany. 

II-I M is 11 'l'f'"'' 11 d 11111h 111 ,111 111 l111, 111111 ,11111 I 11u , i11 •ss Machines Corporal ion. Tandy® is a 

•·t· i~1 ·11· tl 1, 11d,· 11 1111I 11111I 11, I ~1111, '' I 11 11 ml1•111111k 111'Tandy orporation. 

U1111111 h111111·tl 11·p11 11 l11, 111111 , 111l1111111111111 d11,1olh1111t111, p,rro,mance, or di splay of thi s docu-
111 •nr . lh t· u,, 1111111<·cl 1111 11111111 ·1 p1111"•1111 111 1111· 1111dmvis1111I work is strictly prohibited. 

Thi s so l1 w1111· 1, 1111111•, 1t·d h1· l11111, 1111• IJ11111 ·t1 S11,11·, Copyright Law and International Treaty 
provision,. 1 lmw 1•1 , 11 11• I , 1111111111 I '11111 11111 y 111111101 i, ·, you to make a back up copy of the 
softw111t lo, till' ,1111• p111111, ,1· 111 p11111•1 1 11 y11111 111 v ·s 1111 ·111 from loss. You may not se ll these 
cli, ks or glV\' t·op11·, 111 1111• 11111 11111 1111111 yo 11 ,· l' l,1· 

Welcome to the 
Super Solvers Club! 

Are you ready to accept your official up ·r o lvers Club 
assignment? If this is your firs! adventure with 

the club, a little bit of back round i in 
order. If you complet cl an earlier 
ass ignment in Midnight Rescue!, 

read on to find out how y ur past 
experience can he lp you in I hi s exc it­

ing new adventure. 

Super Solvers Club members are dedicated to 
outwitting Morty Maxwell, the prankster of 
Shady Glen. Unappreciated as a student, 
Morty has returned to his hometown as the 
Master of Mischief to show one and all that he 
is the cleverest one around. 

In the first Super Solvers adlenture, Midnight Rescue!, upcr 
Solver ar called upon to stop the Master of Mi chi f\ outra­
geous plan to make the Shady Glen School vanish into 1hin air. 
Using disapp aring paint and the aid of his five robol h Ip r , 

he hopes to complete hi s mis­
chief by midnight. To mpli ­
cate matters further , he has dis­
guised himself as on o r hi s 

robot helpers. As a Super Solvers lub m m­
ber, you must figure out which robot is really 
the Master of Mischief before you can spoil 
hi s plan. 



Always one for a challenge, th Master of Mischief has clev­
erly plac d lue about his identity throughout the school. You 
must move quickly and carefully through the rooms and hall­
ways to find them, using your b st reading skills to reveal their 
ecr t ·. But the c lues alone won ' t h Ip you unless you use 

your offi ial c lub camera to captur · photo facts about each 
robot. With clues and facts in hand , just apply your Super 
Solvers thinking skill to uncov ' r th M·1st r of Mischief in 
time to ave the schoo l. 

In OutNumbered! , the Mast ' r or Mischief is back with a new 
et of helpers and a fi ndi sh pla11 to tak ver th hady Glen 

TV (SGTV) stati on. horn hi s hid ·0111 in th stati on , he plots 
hi s takeover o f th airwavL·s. Th · S up ·r , o lv rs have been 
called in once aga in to put a stop 10 hi s prank s. 

As a member of th Super Solv ·rs C lub, ou' II have only until 
midnight to ex plor th · TV stntion and l'i11d th Master of 
Mischief's hid out. It ' s in 011e ol' the rooms- but which one? 
To find out, you must ·x plor · 1l1r station ·are fully for clues 
and piec s of sc ' r ·t ·od ', whik a oidi n , the Master of 
Mischi f' s two h · lpers 'I' ·II th · robot and LiveWire- who will 
go to sho kin, I ·n ,ihs to stop ou. Us · your zapper to protect 
your e lf, and your offi ·ial rluh d' ·od ·r to match the clues with 
the secret cod· 10 ri •ure out which ro m conceals the hideout. 

Life as a Super So lv ·r is ·hall ·11 •in but whether in Midnight 
Rescue! or Ou1Nu111IJ<1n 1tl!. 0 11 ' II I r warded with higher and 
higher ranks- from Trai11 ·· all th · way up to Champion-the 
more games you play. J\11d th · mor games you play, the 
higher your total scor · and th · b ' It r your chances of putting 
an end to the M aster of Mis ·hi rs prank·. So, are you ready 
for your first assignm nt? T h ·n w [come to the club! 

CONTENTS 

1 GETTING STARTED 
Starting the Program 
Signing In 
Choo ing a Game 
Using the Menu Bar 

2 PLAYING THE GAME 
TV Takeover! 
Moving Around the TV Station 
Encountering Telly and LiveWire 
Solving Math Challenges for C lues 
Finding the M aster of Misch ic f' s Hid 

Scoring and R anking 
Customizing the Game 
Playing Drill for Skill 

QUICK REFERENCES 
Special Keys 
Troubleshooting 

An Educational Note 

Appendixes 
A: Hard I isk Insta ll ation 
B: Tand y I ·skMate Installation 

Customer Service 

Index 

1 
2 
3 
5 
6 

11 
12 
15 
16 
21 

out 25 
30 
33 
37 

41 
42 
48 

53 

57 
58 

60 

61 



1 
Getting 
Started 

OUR SEARCH FOR THE MASTER OF 
MISCHIEF starts here with instructions on loading 
the program, choosing a game, and using th· 1 :.m1c 's 
menu bar. And you learn how to sign in us a member 
of the Super Solvers Club, since only mcmh ·rs can 
track the Master of Mischief! 

1 



TTING STARTED 

STARTING THE PROGRAM 

B ·for you tart the pro 1 rarn for the first time, it's best 
lo mak a backup copy or lh program disk(s) . For 
instru Lion on how to mak · a backup copy of a di sk 
usin ) th DOS (Disk Opl: ralin ys tem) command 
Dl KCOPY, ee your I OS manual. 

The mo 't effi ient wa I<> run Lh pro ram i to install 
(copy) it on your hard di s"- , if you have ne. See 
Appendix A of' thi s us ·r 's •ui I f' r insLru ·ti ons. (If you 
are using Tan ly I es l-. Mat · 1 M, sc th pro · du res in 
Appendix 8 .) If ou don ' t hav' a hard di sk, you can run 
the program fron1 a I loppy di sk. 

To run the program from a lloppy disk: 
1. Put your I OS di .· 1-. ( ersio11 .0 or higher) in 

driv A of 011r l'1H11p11t er and ·los the disk drive 
door. Turn oil lhl· 1111111it or Hild th n the computer. 
(If' D Sis i11 our r 0111pu1 ·r's p rmanent memory 
or on a hnrd di : 1-. , 01 if our ·omputer is already up 
and ru1111i11 ,, 011 don ' t hav · to in ert the DOS 
lisk .) 

2. H you s · · th· prn11q ts f'or ntering a new date and 
Lim -, just pr ·ss [, I E 11 t ' r on your keyboard twice. 

3. Wh 11 yo11 Sl'l: /\ : 011 y ur creen, remove the DOS 
di sk and ins ·rt th · pro ram disk (Disk 1 if you're 
using 5. 5" di sks 1,,1) I side up in drive A. (If you 
see :> on th· s T' ·n, in ert the program disk in 
drive A, typ A: and pr [ j Enter].) 

4. Type SSO and pr s. [ J E nter]. In a few moments, 
the title ere n will app ar. 

2 

Signing In 

5. Press [ .J Enter] to continue and read the messages 
on the screen about playing the game. Keep 
pressing [ .J Enter] until you see the Club Member 
Sign-In screen or the screen for entering your name. 

SIGNING IN 

Since only members of the Super Solvers lub can play 
the game, you ' 11 need to sign in before the gam sta rts. The 
Club Member Sign-In li sts all the 
current club members and their 
ranks and lifetime scores. If thi s is 
the first time you 've used the pro­
gram, you' II need to enter your 
name as a new member (see step 2 
of the in tructions below). If thi s 
is the first time you 've played the 

N••noo. 
, 11 h ;'IC), 7(;~ 

hJ ll • (, h 1t11111lv11 6:Hi, lil, 
dy 1111 Ii i •!"+ ,1111, ti/U 

"~! :.~.~:· t !f.~:!Jr, 
• o U•uh, ,• fi107 :S 
•ark• 1i•11im• 'ln,mrn 

,lvnlt,i• f' :,,~00 
/unluf' lt"l, IU'II 

game but others have used the program b ·for ·, ou' II n ed 
to add your name to the list. If you ' v play ·d th • 1ame be­
fore, you'll need to selectyournam • frorn th · li st. (If you 
want to remove a name, rank , and s ·or· from the Club 
Member Sign-In when th r ar · r ·w ·r than IO members 
listed, see Special Keys in Q11i<"f.. l?l'./c'ren ·es.) 

To add your name Co th· list: 
1. Use [!J or 1'] tohi •llli,ht NewMember(ifitisn 't 

air ady hi ,l,li ,ht d ands lect it by pressing 
[J]ntcr). (H IO 111 mber are already on the list, 
you will b asked if you want to remove a name so 
you an ·,dd yours. Press [ .J Enter] to continue. 

3 



1 GETTING STARTED 

Use OJ or IT) to highlight the name you want to re­
move and press [ .J Enter] to remove it. Read the 
me age warning you that the member's name and 
core will be erased from the disk. Removing a 

name will pennanen1ly era e the player's name, 
rank, and lifetime scor from the disk.) 

Enter N...., Member Name 2. Type your name-up to 
Type your name in the box belo...,_ eight characters. If you 

make a mistake, use 
Then press lil!!:n(erl. 

I Chris■ I 
ace to 

lll!scl to Co Back 
rase and type again. 

Whenyou'r·finish·d , pr ss [.JEnl rj. The 
game menu will app ·ar. 

To select your nam · from the list: 
1. Use [TI or [ I ] 10 hi •hli )h t your name and press 

[ .J Enl rJ IO s ·k ·t it and s' · th· 1 c11ne menu. 

4 

Choosing a Game 

CHOOSING A GAME 

After you sign in, the game menu appear with a list of 
three ways to play OutNumbered! 

Choose Regular Game to play 
What do you want to play? 

the full game in the standard ,:,- , r. 
I 

way. Here, you 'II explore the Customized Cam I 
Customized Drill for S kill 

TV station, encounter Tell Y .._ ___ "'1E==s=, c"':1 -=-t-o ~C~o--;:;B-:--ac::;k::----,, 

the robot and LiveWire the 
electric cord, solve math challenges (word probl ms) t 
collect clues, and answer Telly's drill que tions to ' aptur ' 
secret code. In this game, the level and typ' of math 
problems change automatically as you mov' up in rank. 

Choose Customized Game to play the full •amL' us in ' 
the level and type of math problem you wa nt. S '' 
Customizing the Game in the next chapter to I ·arn 111 re 
about changing the settings .) 

Choose Customized Drill for Skill to prn ·ti ·· ba ·ic math 
facts . Here, Telly gives you math drill qu ·s ti n to 
answer. Like the full gam ',th' ·lo ·k k '·ps Licking 
when you answer drill ques ti ons . nlik the full game, 
you'll see how many 4u stions y u try and how many 
you an wercorr ·tly , and you won ' t earn any points or 
move up in rank. (S ·' I lo ,;11 ~ Drill for Skill in the 
next chapt r.) 

5 



1 GETTING STARTED 

To choose a game: 
I. Use [I] or IT] to highlight what you want to play 

and press [ _I Enter] to s lect it. If you played a 
regular or customiz d rame before and didn't finish 
it, you'll be asked if you want to continue that game 
which was saved on 111' di sk. Use [B or E) to 
highlight Yes or No and pr s [ J Enter] to select it. 
If you select Yes, you ' 11 slart the game where you 
left off in the previous •ame. lf you select No, 

you'll start a new 1am ' and any point you earned 
in the saved , unfinished )amc will be lost. 

2. If you chose Regular Game, r ad lh mes age on the 
screen and pr ss l, I Ent ·r] a ,ain to start the game. 
If you chos Customized Game or Customized Drill 

for Skill , a ·ustom i1.at ion sc r · ·n app ar . See 
Customizing th<' (,'a111e and / toying Drill.for Skill in 
the next chapt ·r for 1110n; i111'on11ation. If you win 
the fuJl gam , lh · point s you ·arn in this game will 
be added t:o your lif ·1 i,n · s ·or·. 

USING THE MENU BAR 

When you play a •;11n • or rill for Skill, you'll see the 
menu bar at the top of our sc reen. From the menu bar, 
you can get help; s ·· your lif time score, rank, and the 
10 highest gam s or ·s; ·h ose to play another game 
and start a new play ' r; xit the program; and tum off or 
on new user mcssa, ·s, the mu ic, the sound, and the 
calculator. (Not all of th se options are available in 
Drill for Skill.) 

6 

Using the Menu Bar 

To make a selection from the menu bar: 
1. Press the function key [Fl] , [F2] , or [f}] that appears 

on the menu bar to select that menu. A menu 
appears with more choices. 

2. Use [I] or IT] to highlight the choi e you want and 
press [ _I Enter] to select it. 

3. To leave a menu and return to the gam , press [ Esc ]. 

Help 
Select Help (press [Fl]) when you -..H_,e1.a;.._F_.1 _____ _ 

want help using the program. Select 
the topic you want from the Help 
menu and read the information that 
appears on the screen. If there is more 
information on that topic, pres s 
[_I Enter]toselectSeeNextPage. To 

Using the t<eyboard 
Playing the Game 
Capturing Secret Code 
Coll ctlng Clues 
Using the Calculator 
Winning the Game 
Mouing Up In Rank 
Playing Orlll for Skill 

to Go Back 

go back, select Go Back a Page. To get 
helponotherareasoftheprogram,pressO:I)or s ·I' ·1 Done 
to see the Help menu again. When you ar fini sh ' I, s lect 
Done to go back to the Help menu or pr ss[E~ to o back 
to the game. 

File 
Select File (pres [F2]) wh n you want t 
see the lifetime scores and th hi )h game 
scores, play anoth r amc, start a n w 
player, or xit th pr gram . Wh n you 
play Drill for kill , th lifelime cores 
and high game ·cores arc not available, 
so you will not see them I isted on the File 
menu. 

7 

File F2 

Lif"etime Scores 
High Game Scores 
Play Another Game 
Start New Player 
Exit and Save 

~ to Go Back 



1 GETTING STARTED 

h os Lifetime Scores to s the total scores of all the 
curr nl club members and their ranks. Your score in a 
' UIT nt game will not b ad led to your lifetime score 
unLil you win the game. hoose High Game Scores to 
s e th ten highest scor s ·v r arned in ingle games 
by club member who have play d using your di sk. 

Choo e Play Another Garn wh ·n you want to stop the 
game you are curr ntly pla in 1 • If you are playing the 
full game, you will not h · ubl ' 10 sav your game core, 
so the program will as~ if ou really wanl t start a new 
game. Select Yes ii' oi1 do or No if you ·hange your 
mind. If you s I· ·1 Y , 011 will 1hcn s'' 1h game 
menu. 

Choose Start New Pl y r wh ·11 011 , anl to stop the 
game you ar ·urr ·1111 pin in, and I ·t someone else 
play. In th full •a111 ·, 011r •a111 ·, s ·or , and rank will 
be saved so lhat llll' 11n 1 1i111 · ou pl ay, you can con­
tinu th •,rn1 · wh ·r · 0 11 lt:fl off. In Drill for Skill , 
y ur ustorni,.l'd ~l·lli11rs :i r · suvcd and will be dis-
play ·d 1h · 11 · ·1 1i111 · 0 11 play. When you are asked if 
you want to st:11 t II Il l' \ pla ·r, s lect Yes if you do or 
No if you ·ha11 •r 1011 r 111in I. If you select Yes, you will 
then s 'th· C'luh Mt·111h ·r ' i n-[n . 

Choos Exit and Sav in I h fu 11 game or Exit the 

Program in Drill !'or Skill wh n you want to stop play­
ing OutN1111,/Je r<•<I! Wh ' ll y u are asked if you want to 
exit the pro ram , s ·I· ·t Yes (or No if you change your 
mind). When you I ·av · lh program from the full 

8 

Using the Menu Bar 

game, your game i aved where you left off. The next 
time you sign in , you will be a keel if you want to con­
tinue this game or start a new one. Wh n you leave the 
program from Drill for Skill, your customized ettings 
are saved and will be displayed the next tim you play. 

Options 
Select Options (pres (!:}\ ) when you 

Music 
want to tum off and on new user mes- sound 

sages, the mu ic, the ound, or the cal- Calculator 
t-:==---=-----=~~-;----; 

culator. When you play Drill for Skill , Esc to Go Back 

new user messages and the calculator are not available. so 
you will not see them Ii ted on the Option m nu. 

When you start OutNumbered! , the music and sewn I 
are on. In the full game, new user mes ag s pop up r r 
players ranked a Trainees and the calculator is di s-
played when solving math challenges. Wh · 11 ou mak 
a choice from the Options menu , you will b ' ask ·d if' 
you want the option on or off. Sel ct No to turn an 
option off. Select Yes to turn it on. 

Choose New User Messages to turn 1h · m ssage off or 
on. These me sages ar sp ·ial prompt and hints that 
appear on the sere n from tim ' to tim to help new 
player learn h w to play th · full game. The messages 
appear automati all y onl y at lh Trainee rank. If you 
want to ee th m at hi •h r rank , you can turn them on 
agam. 

9 



1 G TTING STARTED 

the 

Go Back 

( 'hoos · Music to tum the music off / 
or 011. Ir you tum the music off, you 
will still hear ome special sound 
·IT T IS. 

Chm . ' · Sound to tum all the pro­
gram's ound1,, in ·l11di11 r th · music, off or on. If you 
turn the sound off, rhv /1 :1 111 · is completely quiet. 

Choose Calculator lo 111111 lh ·alcularor ff or on for 
solving math ·halk1111 L',. Ir ou Lum th cal.culator on, 
you ' ll s ii when 11111h ·h11 ll ' n s ar di splayed and 
can u. e il to help '<>11 . ·olv · lh ·111 . II' you turn the calcu­
lator off, you' ll 11 L'l' tl lo solve math ·hnll ·n , with 
pencil and p .. qwr rn i11 rn11· hl·ad 11 11(11h ·n Lype your 
answers in tht 1111 :-. , c, ho ·. 

10 

2 
Playing 
the Game 

STRANGE THING HAPPENED when the 
folks of Shady Glen sat down to watch the evening 
news. The grinning face of the Master of Mis ·hi ·f 
flashed across the screen, then everything w ' Ill 
blank. The Super Solvers Club is out to find th1.· 
Master of Mischief and put a stop to his 11011s ·11sc.·, 
but it won ' t be easy. With Telly and Liv('Wirc to 
help him, you ' re outnumbered befor · you h ' ' in! 
And time itself is running out. Beu r turn th · pag 
and get your instructions from the club .. . hcfore 
it's too late! 

11 



PLAYIN TH AME 

TV TAK OVER! 

,· w., /•'lush! 

/'/'.'.' '. ' '.'·':~~·11 : The Master of Mischief is trying to take 
':',' .\ 7 V, the Shady Glen TV station. Blackouts of 
, ,·g 11/ar TV programs are being reported, and power 
problems are widespread. Th e puzzled people of Shady 

ten are demanding help.from the Super Solvers 
Club-the best thinkers and problem solvers around. 

We go now to Shady Gle11 to report live.from the Super 
Solv~? Club headquarters M here club members are 
rece,vmg their final instrnctions. 

"We know t~at. th. Mast ·r or Mis ·hi ·r is hiding out 
s~m~where ms1?c th . ~rv stati on. Th , only way to find 
~1111 l~ to beat h11n at hi s own 'a111 ·: numbers. By solv­
mg his math challcn lCS in •a •h room , you ' ll collect 

I ,·J _ _ c lu 'S to hl Ip ou fi gure out if his 
IIIP I&, ;;t;? 1:::--.&~J hid ·out is in that room. Some of his 

cha II ·n) ·s ill'· tri cky , so think care­
fully and use your ca l ·111:itor. ii' you choose. And 
remember club rule nu111h ·r I: 'heck your answers! 

"We also know that th . Mast ' r of Mischief is not alon 
Together with~ lly th. rob t and LiveWire the electr~~ 
co~d, h~ ha you o11t1111111her di Luckily, you 've been 
trame? m a~robat i ·s, so you ·an outjump and outrun Telly 
and Live Wire. But wh ·11 thing get hot, you'll need to use 
your z~pper. On zap will make LiveWire disappear and 
sometimes Te lly , t o. But there's more to Telly than 

12 

TV Takeover! 

meets the eye. This robot carries secret ·od that w i 11 h Ip 

lead you to the Masterof Mischief's hid ·out. 
To capture pieces of code, use your z.app ·r 
when Telly is lit up and then answer th· drill 
questions that appear in Telly's be ll y . But 
watch your step. Telly can't always h · 
trusted! So keep in mind club rule numb r : 

Stay alert! 

"Whenever you want to think things throu iii a11d MT 

how you 're doing, use your decoder. It will show 1111 
all the clues and secret code you 've collected . Not mil 
will you be safe from Telly , LiveWire, and tlw M11. n·1 
of Mischief himself, but the clock will stop a11d ,111 ' II 
have plenty of time to study your findings . So ll r 0111 
decoder often, and don ' t forget club rule nu111l w1 I . 

Think before you act! 

"And one more thing. If you follow th ruk,, 1111 ' 11 
score a lot of points and save the TV statio11 . /\11d ,, IH·n 

you earn the rank of Champion, you'll ha ,. :, 1'111111 1· Ill 

turn the tables on the Master of Mischit.:f! 

"Everything you need to know is ri 1 ht hr 11· 111 tll1 •, 
guide. Guard it with your life. It' tile Mu, t ·1 ol M1•, 
chief gets it, you ' re lost and so is SUl'V . 11d p1 . 1 ~n 
you know what to do, there's a , ;111H' pl :111 rn1 Ille 11 1· 1 

page you can carry with you. 

"Ready? Then get going. You 'v1• rnt , ·l111lk11 r · 

ahead of you!" 

I. 



PLAYING THE GAME 

rrfie (jame 1.'l,, II 

■ Loo~ for math challenges in the rooms by 
movin up to maps, ·hart· , monitors, and 
other int r ·stin, ohj •els. Solve the math 

hall 11 •cs ·,1t'l'ft1ll lo ollect clues about the 
rooms. 

■ Za~ Tcll_y with your zapper to protect your­
s ·II ;'.'.HI lo l'Hplur · s rel c d that will help 
you I 111d 1hr Masi •r or Mis •hi f's hid out. 

■ Use your dt·rn,lcr oft •n 1o stud lh room 
clu s and Tr1rt ·ode o11 ' l' mil t d. Match 
the roo111 r hl\' ,' to till' Sl' ·1r1 ·od . t find out 
whi ·h roo111 lhl' hidro11t is in . 

■ Watch tlu· dm·k uncl ,·,wr~y meter. The 
clock start s al ') :()() l'M ind runs until 12:00 
midni ht. /\t 1111d11i l' hl , it 's all over. The 
energ~ m 'tl' I' st:11 I. half full. When you get 
low, find th. l ' lll' I/' ,• upply ·111d get more 
energy for 0111· 1 ,pp ·r. 

■ Earn high ~nu-,·~ h solving math challenges 
and answ ·nn_p Tell 's drill questions, keeping 
e~tra 11 r' 111 our zapper, avoiding crashes 
with T lly and it s tri ·k •, zapping LiveWire 
before it ·liar' '.S ou ollecting your clues 
and s er t ·od · qui ·kly, and finding the 
Ma ter or Mis ·hi , f's hideout before midnight. 

14 

Moving Around the TV Station 

MOVING AROUND 
THE TV STATION 

You have a whole TV station to explore- two full floors 
of rooms-and not much time to do it. o g tting around 
the TV station quickly is important, especially with 
Telly and Live Wire on your tail! Here are some hints on 
ways to move to stay out of trouble and make good time. 

To move left and right: 
■ Press(BandE) . Hold the 

key down to continue walk­
ing in that direction. 

To flip and move left and right 

quickly: 
■ Press [TI 8 or [TI E) at the ame t i111 ·. You 

can also leap over Telly and Liv Wir · using 

these keys. 

To open a door, use the elevator, find a math chal­
lenge, get energy, or jump up when Telly throws 

something at you: 
■ Press [TI. 
"Better remember which rooms you've already 
explored and which ones you still need clues 
for. (If you don't remember, use your decgaer.) 
Searching the same hallways and rooms.again 

0 wastes time and gives Telly and qveWire a 
better chance to play their tricl<s on you!"-

.· Don, Senior, Super Solvers Club Member 
' . ~ 

15 



2 PLAYING THE GAME 

ENCOUNTERING 
TELL V AND LIVEWIRE 

You' ll soon discover 1ha1 1h ' Master of Mischief's 
helpers can be very tricky. Liv Wire can be quite 
shocking, and Telly is known for throwing such tricks 
as laser beams, boll s of e11n 1y, and even compact discs. 
But Telly can also h Ip m1. If' you know how to deal 
with these two, you' 11 sn vr Ii n 1 ' ancl s ore more points. 
Whenever Telly or Livl'Win· app arson th creen, you 
can use your zapp 'I', :111swn 'I' ·lly's drill qu stions if 
they appear, or sla ou l of h11 11n 's way. 

Using Your app .r 
Probably your b ·s1 dl'k11sl· n1• 1ima T ·ll y and LiveWire 
is your zapper. Wht 11 0111 r,npp ·r 's ·n rgy touches 
Telly when its b , 11 is11 '1 Iii , 'I' ·II wi ll di appear. But 
if Telly 's belly is Iii up (r ·d 011 ·olor monitors), you'll 
be given drill qu s1io11,· lo :111 sw ·r. ee Answering 
Drill Questions b ·low. Wh ·n ·n rgy from your 
zapper touche LivrWire , ii wi ll di sappear for a while 
and leave you alont. 

You'll need to b- ·nr ·f'ul wi1h the energy in your 
zapper. You los' so111 · wh ' n v r you use your zapper 
or run into T fly or Liv ·Wir ·. Although you can get 
more energy from lh · ·n 'PY supply in the hall , you '11 
need to solve an 'w malh hallenge first. Otherwise, 
the machine may h · ·n1p1 y. At the end of the game, 

Encountering Telly and LiveWire 

you ' II get bonu poin ts for any ner y left in your 
zapper, so keep an eye on th n r 1y meter. (See 
Scoring and Ranking.) 

To use your zapper: 
■ Press [ Space bar ]. If its 

energy beam hits TeJly 
(with an unlit belly) and 
Live Wire, they will disap­
pear and stay out of your 
way for a while. 

To get more energy: 
■ Find the energy supply and pre s [1 J. Ir 1h · 

machine is empty, solve a math halk11 ii · and 
come back and try again. 

"Don't be afraid to get close to Telly or LiveWire. 
If you're too far away, your zapp r won't reach. 
But then again, if you get too clos , you might 
get bopped !"-Betsy, Junior, Super Solvers 
Club Member 

"Whenever I solve a math challenge, I'm always 
on the lookout for the energy supply, even if I'm 
not running low. That extra energy is worth a 
lot of points at the end of the gamel"--;Jerry, 
All-Star, Super Solvers Club Member ' 

17 



2 PLAYING THE GAME 

Answering Drill Questions 
When you zap Telly wh ·n it s belly is lit up (red on 
c_olor monitors), you ' ll n ·d Lo answer math drill ques­
t10ns. If you do a good joh you will capture a piece of 
secret code that can h Ip you find the Master of Mis­
chief. You'll also scor .SO points for every question 
you get right and I 00 point s for each piece of code. 

The number of drill qu ·s tio11s you g t each time you 
zap Telly depends on our rank. You an only miss 
one question and still ·upt11n: a pi ,· of s r t code. 

Rank 
Trainee and Junirn 
Senior and Pro 
Expert and Mastl'I' 
All-Star and Cha111pio11 

U,· II ()111'.~ llo11s 
( ;lv,•11 

•I qu · li o n~ 
(\ q11n l1t )II ~ 

H qu ·. 1tt1111, 

IO (lll l ', I OII S 

( 'orrect Answers 
Needed 
3 answers 
5 answers 
7 answers 
9 answers 

As you move up i11 r:111"- , lltl' drill qu ' Stions become 
m?re diffi~ult. You ·1111 d111111• • th type and range of 
dnll questions you •rt h rnsto111i zing the game. (See 
Customizing the Gm11<• .) 

To answer a drill t111csfion: 

18 

I. Pr ss I Space bar] to zap 
Telly when its belly is lit 
up. You'll get a close 
look at Telly's screen and 
the first drill question. 

Encountering Telly and LiveWire 

2. Answer the drill question by u ing the number 
keys on your keyboard. Work as quickly as 
you can, since the clock ticks on. Tf you make 
a mistake, press [ Backspace ] or [Del] to erase 
and try again. If the answer i greater than 9, 
type in the numbers from left to ri ght. Then 
press [ J Enter] . If your answer is correct, 
you' 11 get another question. If it is incorrect, 
the correct answer appears before the next 
question comes up. If you miss more than one 
question, you'll need to catch Telly and try 
again later. If you get all of the answers ri ght 
or all but one of them, Telly gives you one of 
four pieces of secret code. It is quickly saved 

in your decoder. 

"If Telly trips you up on drill questions, play a 
few rounds of Drill for Skill. The extra practice 
will make you unbeatable!"-Mo//y, Master, 
Super Solvers Club Member 

Dodging Danger 
Since Telly and Live Wire arc charged with electricity, 
you'll want to avoid crashin into them at all costs. 
Each crash will cause you to lose nergy from your 
zapper. You'll also have Lo look out for flying 
objects- things thrown by Te lly to scare you into leav­
ing the TV tation. Not only will each trick knock you 
down and make you dizzy, you'll lose 15 minutes off 

the clock. 

19 



2 PLAYING THE GAME 

These mischief maker are tough. So here are a few 
tips on how to stay out of Lh ir way. 

To stay clear of Telly and Live Wire: 

■ .lump over them with a flip 
hy pressing [I] E) or 
[ fJ EJ . These keys will 
al so help you outrun Telly 
and LiveWire. 

■ I u ·k into a room or 
·levator by pr ing CO . 

■ If Liv -Wir · is alh·r 011 or T ' lly throws a trick 

F"""'"",.,..,..,.__,..,...._,.-- a-t...;,y_o_u, ju,np up to avoid ii h pr •ss ing CO . 

"When Telly's b lly I not lit up, It' better to 
dod~e than zap. 0th rwl , you'll just be 
wasting your ener yl"- t w rt, Junior, Super 
Solvers Club Mem r 

~ le 

"Flipping over Telly nd Liv Wire is a great trick 
~hen ~t works, but b c r full It works fine with 
L1veW1re, but you could sily crash righ~•into 
Telly!"-Lisa, Champion, Super Solvers ·club 
Member 

20 

Solving Math Challenges for Clues 

SOLVING MATH CHALLENGES 
FOR CLUES 

Next to videos of his baby picture , Lh Mast · r of 
Mischief's favorite thing is numbers. 'I h ' nurnh ·rs n 
the game show spinner, the speed of vid o tap 'S, and 

the temperatures on the newsroom map ar · all fair 
game for this math whiz. But you can ·top thi s showt)ff 
in his tracks with your own math skill . J usl sol v · 1 hL' 
math challenges (the word problems) the Mast ' r or 
Mischief has left for you in the rooms, and you ' 11 , ·t 
the room clues you need to find his hideout. 

Take all the time you need to read and solv' th · 111 :1111 
challenges. If you like, you can use the cal ·11l111i11' lo 
help you. The clock stops while you ar wori.. in !' and 
Telly and Live Wire won't come near you . For ·v ·r 
answer you get right on the first try , you · II s ·or · · ·Ira 

points. But if you miss, try again. You ' ll still s ·or' 
points for solving the challenge. (S · · Srn ring 011 I 

Ranking. ) 

Every room in the TV station has four ·lu s. The 
number of room clue you , t ·a ·h tim you solve a 
math challenge depends on your rank. The number of 
challenges in each room al so d ' P net on your rank. 

Rank 
Trainee, Juni r, 
Senior, and Pro 

2 clues 

Challenges 
per Room 
I challenge 

2 challenges Expert , Mast r, All ­
Star, and hampion _,_ __ .,__ _____ _J_ ____ ___J 

21 



2 PLAYING THE GAME 

A you move up in rank , you II need to solve more 
math challenges in each room to collect all the clues. 
And the math cha!Jeng s b ' ·ome more difficult. You 
can change the type or prohl m you get by customiz­
ing the game. (See Customizing the Game.) 

"WMen you can't find any math challe 
room, don't worry. It probably means ti, 
yo~'ve already collect d II the clues for t 
foom. Go to your d cod r to find out."­

mmy, Expert, Sup r Solvers Club Member 

To solve a math chall(•ll~t•: 

1. S ·arr h fhe 11)(1111. · ol fh · TV station for 

mapi-, (' ha, fs, 111 <Hlilol's, and other interest­
in' ohjl'rf s. P1(·S,' I I J lo s • if the Master 
of Mi sr hid h:is lt'f1 a ,n,llh challenge 
th r ·. 

2. Wh ·n rn1 l'i11d :i 111a1h ·hallenge, read it 
carc full 1111d lhink ii 1hrough. The clock 

stops when you ' r • wo l'l-. i 11 , , so take your time 
solving the problc111 . If ou lik , use the calculator 
to help you co111pkl l' 1h1• answer. (See the instruc­
tions on then xt p;1)'l' for using the calculator.) 

3. When you think you ' ve so lv d the challenge, check 

.._ ____ miiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiil 

our answer. If you are using the 
ca l ·ulaLor, press[.J Enter]when 
lh · answ r is displayed. If you 
ar · no t using the calculator, type 
th · answer in the answer box 
us in, the number keys on the 

22 

Solving Math Challenges for Clues 

keyboard and then press [ .J Enter]. (If you're 
using a numeric keypad, you won ' t need to press 
[Num Lock] to type numbers.) If your an wer is 
right, you will earn points and collect c lue about 
the room. If you are wrong, press [ .J Ent r] and 
try again. If you miss a second time, pr ss 
[ J Enter] to get a hint and try again. Jf you mi ss a 
third time, the correct answer appears and you 
won't earn any points. But you'll still coll c t c lues 
about the room. 

4. Press [Esc] to go back to the TV station. 

er, work the 
g [.JEnter]. 

r getting the 
Vanna, Pro, 
r 

Using the Calculator 
Once you've figured out what inf rmation you need 
and know how to set up the prob( m, you' v done the 
hard part of solving the math hall ·n , . Then you can 
use your calculator to find th answe r fast. You won't 
lose any points or time for usin I it, and it may save you 
from making arithmcti rni stak s. 

You can do just about v rything with the calculator 
except four things: 

■ You can ' t ty p or calculate numbers larger than 
9999. 

23 



2 PLAYING THE GAME 

■ You can't typ d c imals or use answers from 
the calculator lhal ar not whole numbers. If 
the answer to a division problem is not a whole 
number, the cal ' ulal or di plays an "r" to tell 
you there i a r ·111ai11d r. 

■ You can't typ or ·al ·ul ate numbers that are 
negative. That rnca11 s you can't subtract a 
larger numb ' r l'ro,11 a smaller one. 

■ You can' I divick 11 1111rnbcr by zero. 

To use the calculufor: 

1. When a mall, ·hnlkn l't" is di splay ·don lhe screen, 
the calculalor appear s in llt • lower ri •ht ·orncr of 
the screen. (If rn1 do11 ' t see 1hr cal ·ulal or, press 
l!::] and mak s1rr · llt t· m l ·1rln1or is 11irn don.) 

2. Type the firsl 1111,nlwr 011 w:1 111 lo work with by 
pr ·.· :-. i11 1• lllt' 1111111b ·r keys on the 

Pr1z~oc:~;:~.~~ K\ - hoard . ,,. OU n1ake a mis-
rnodel,nv 01 • .., 1 ••1.1 
ohan9ttd ■om• or 1 [ l ~ :~.::\~·.,::·:· 1:i"t', pn·.-,s nu ·kspace or Del 
of Pr lze O v.,111 w 

g:~~·~}·t~ \:~ 10 1· 111 ,· v :i11 I 1ry again. Then How man,,, doll,.,. ....., 

;;.
0
~;:1;.11 1 p1 1• .-, .· [ 1) lo :1dd, [J to subtract, 
GJR]r.J . [ l m 

~ ~~t I lo 1111rl1iply, or Li.J to divide. 
( 0 11 ll li t II cd to hold down 

[Shift) whi .lc pr ·ss i111• Iii ·s · k ·y to get the symbol 
you want.) Th 's 111hol will show on the calculator. 

3. Type the nex l nu111b ·r ou want to work with. Then 
press 0 (or [E J l'or Eq11 ,ll s) 10 calculate the answer. 
If you are workin, wi lh 111 re than two numbers, 
press G, [l , [ .i, J. or [[) and then type the next 
number and pr ·ss r ) <I ,,,in. 

4. If the answer lhal app ·ars in the calculator doesn 't 
seem right , pr ·ss [ '] to I ar it and start over. 
When you ' r r ·ady, pr·ss[~ Enter)to see if your 
an wer is ri ht. 

24 

Finding the Master of Mischief's Hideout 

using the calculator to solve 
volume machine in the 
er you calculate is not 
ion. After calculating 
ress (9 to clear 

on the calculator. 
hat answers the 

,,,.....;.;'--'--t-e~r] . "- Alexander, 
bMember 

FINDING THE MASTER 
OF MISCHIEF'S HIDEOUT 

The Master of Mischief is quite a whiz al rllallt , so It · 's 
eager to challenge your math skills. 11 ·' 11 l'i11d out how 
good you are at solving problems to llll ·ovrr rno ,11 

clues and capture secret code from T ·II , :ind wh 1hcr 
you can use them to find hi s hid out. Wh ·11 h · al so 
finds out how sharp your think in I skill s ar ·, he' ll know 
his days are numbered! 

Your decoder shows you all th · morn ·lues and pieces 
of secret code you 've co ll ' ·1 ·<.l :-;o far . By studying 
your findings and thinkin, thin 1s through, you'll be 
able to figure out whi h room the Master of Mischief 
has hi s hideout in . o tak som time to look things 
over. The clock slops when you 're using your decoder, 
and Telly and and Live Wire won't bother you. 

25 



2 PLAYING THE GAME 

Using Your Decoder 
After you've solved a math ·hallenge or succeeded in 
answering a set of Tel I y ' s drill questions, use your 
decoder to see the room ' lu sand secret code you've 
co llected. To find th room where the Master of Mis­
chief ha · hi s hideout, you'll n d to compare the secret 
code object you ' ve ·aplm ·d fr m Telly with the room 
clue objects you 'v ·o l I · ·1 ·d in each room. The rule 
for matching th s · ·r ·1 rod· I ) th room clue depends 
on your rank. 

If I ht• Sec rel The Hideout 
Rank Mat.ch Ruh· ~ --------Trainee, Junior, am · ohjt:cls, 

1-S_e_n_io_r,~P_r_o _ ___ sa_n_1 • p:illl'l 11 

Expert, Master Sam • ohjl' 'h , 

differ •111 pa11\•111 
,_A_ l_l-~S-ta-r,~C~h-am- p~i-on- D~i~n~e-r 111 oh1 · 1 ,, ,_-.-................ -r-...,., 

same pall · 111 l□lru□lru 

"I use my decoder to If I have enough 
clues and secret cod to d cide which room 
the Master of Mischl f h s his hideout in."- • 

Sarah, All-Star, Sup r Solvers Club Memberx 
' 

2 

Finding the Master of Mischief's Hideout 

To use your decoder: 
1. Press I Tab] to use the decoder. 

You'll see all the room clues 
you've collected so far for each 
room and all the pieces of secret 
code you've captured from 

TV 11 ,hJ Telly. " ,... .. .... 

2. Press El or E) to highlight nc,,, J I I 
the Match Rule button and press ~ t ·r to s • l' . 

·t y 'II then see the rule to use to mat h lhl' 
i . ou m .. l lll'n 
ecret code to the room clues. Pres ~ I ·r 

you're ready to continue. 

To return to the TV station: . 
1. Press (Esc), or press EJ to highlight_th • TV S t:tt11HI 

button and press ( .J Enter] to select 11. 

Making Decisions 
about Rooms 
As you look at your decoder, you ' ll SCl' riphl , :, ,1ha1 

f the rooms can't be wher. tlH.' Mas H·t ol M ,s some o . , 
chief has his hideout-one or mor, or th1·11 l'1111 ·~ 11 11 I 

match the secret code. you' II a I so t'i nd , rn nr , i H 1111 s 

where his hideout might be, hut you' ll II T l 111ot l' roo111 

clues or pieces of secret cod to find out Im ,- ur ·. One. 
' e collected enough pi ·c ·s ol rrnk and t· 11 t111 •h you v . . f' 

clues to figure out whcr thl' Masll'1' ol_ ~1sr h1. s 
hideout is, you're ready to ,11a"- l' ad 'L' ts 1011 . 

27 



2 PLAYING THE GAME 

To make a decision: 
1. Use your decoder to study your secret code and 

room clues. You need either 
all four pieces of code and at 
I ast one set of room clues, or 
all five sets of room clues and 
al I a t one piece of secret 
·od b fore you can make a 

d · ·ision. 
2. When the c lu s or 011 · room match the secret code 

pre OJ or [TI 10 1110v ·lit· hi hlight (red on color' 
monitors) to 1h' ·lu ·s for 1ha1 room . 

3. To make ad' isio11 nho111 I hat roo111 , 111' •ss to 
highlight th· I ·cid ' h1111n11. 'l'lll'11 pr •ss ,J Enter 
to se lect it. You wi ll h · asl-.rd ii' 1ha1 is 1he room 
where th Masin of Mis ·hid' ltns hi s hideout. 

4. Select No if you clwn1 1ed our 111ind r aren't sure 
about the room . S,:1 'l' l V 0111 wh n you are sure 
that that room is where 1hr Masi 'r f Mischief's 
hideout i . 

"I figured out which room th Master of Mis­
chief had his hideout In without even having all 
the clues for that room I When I saw that all the 
other rooms had at le t one clue that didn't 
match the secret code, I knew the room with 
the missing clue had to be the Master of 
Mischief's hideout. "- Becky, Master, Super 
Solvers Club Member 

28 

Finding the Master of Mischief's Hideout 

When you select Yes, you'll be warn d 1hat ii' you ·on­
tinue, the game will be over wh th , ,. 011 ar · ri •ht or 
wrong about the room. If you chan ' your 111ind about 

continuing, select No to go back 
to your decoder. If you ·select Yes 

to continue, you ' 11 return to that 
room and ee if the locked door 
inside opens. You' 11 soon learn if 
you've found the Master of 

Mischief's hideout. 

If you're right, you'll core bonus points for a11 e Ir, 
time and energy you have, and for finding th ' ri •hi 
room. (See Scoring and Ranking.) The point s m, , 111 
will be added to your lifetime score and saved 011 lhl· 
disk. When you reach the rank of Champio11 , 011 ' 11 )'l' l 

to turn the tables on the Master of Mi chi ·f. 11 1111 ' , r 
wrong, you won ' t get to keep your points fro111 1111 

game, but you can always play again. 

29 



2 PLAYING THE GAME 

SCORING AND RANKING 

How are you dojng against the Master of Mischief? 
Are you doing as well as the other members of the 
Super Solvers Club? You can find out at any time by 
looking at your scores and rank. 

Scoring 
Every time you win a 1u111 ', your n w ame score is 
added to your Ii~ tim · s ·or' and s·1v don di . k. The IO 
highest scores v r ·arn ·d i11 a sin ii, •:1111 by club 
members u in your di sk ar · al so savtd 011 di sk. 

To see your scor ·s during a gamt•: 
■ Pre ~ to :-l'l' th · l"ik 111enu . Then select 

Lifetime Scor to s 'l' rnir total core and the 
totals or ·s or oth ·r l'llrr ·nt ·lub members. 

Sd ' l ' I High Game Scores to see 
iii · all tilll ' highest single-game 
sror ·s 111ad by any members 
11s i11 1 our disk. (The points 

ou ' v · ·arned in a current game 
wi II not b listed until you win 
th· •ame.) 

■ To s ·' your ·11rr ·nt ame score while playing a 
gam , just look at th core box in the lower­
right orn ' r or your screen. 

30 

Scoring and Ranking 

To see your lifetime score at the end of a game: 
■ When you win a game, your rank and lifetime 

score appear on the on-scr en trophy . 

The best way to get a high score is to solv th math 
challenge correctly on the first try. But cv n if you 
don't, you'll still score points for olvin · hal l n 1 s n 
the second or third tries. Another way to incr as your 
score is to get bonus points at the end of the am . 
You ' ll get bonus points for having extra energy in your 
zapper, for having time left over on the clock, and for 
winning the game. The number of points you g l for 

each depend on your rank. 

POINTS EARNED 

Room Clues Extra Energy Extra Time Winning 

3rd Try (per unit) (per minut e) the Game 
RANK 1st Try 2nd Try 

Trainee 
Junior 300 200 JOO 100 5 ·- -
Senior 
Pro 300 200 100 150 35 -
Expert 50 
Master 600 400 200 300 -
All-Star 
Champion 600 400 200 400 60 

Another way to get a hi h s · re is to answer Telly 's 
drill questions corre tly . No matter what your rank is, 
you'll score 50 points f r cv ry drill question you get 
right. And you ' ll arn an xtra 100 points for each 
piece of secret od y u capture from Telly. 

31 

-
1000 

2000 

3000 

5000 



2 PLAYING THE GAME 

Ranking 
As you earn more and more point , you ' ll move up to 
higher ranks. And finding th Master of Mischief 's 

hid out becomes more and more 
diffi ·ul t. As you move up in 
rank, th rule for matching secret 
o I· to th room clues will be 

hard ' r, T ll y and Live Wire will 
app ·ar m r often, Telly will 
th row mor trick at you, and the 
111 :i th ·hall n cs and drill ques­

tions will be om ' more liffi ·ult. In addition, Telly and 
Live Wire will mov ' l'astn. m1 ' ll 11 • ' d to answ r more 
drill questions to ·:1pt111"L' sen ·t roc k from 'I , 11 y, and 
you ' ll need to solV\.' IIHH'l' 111 :1111 r lwll ·n, ·s t get all 
four clues fo r a ·h morn . 

Here 's what you an r p T l as ou 111 0v up in rank. 

I umber of Number of 
Drill Math 

Points Qucslions Challenges 
RANK Needed 

T1•ll. 111111 

l ,l \11·Wln• 
Sp1•1•1I 
Sl,ll 
Sim 

M~·di 11111 

1Jcr Set per Room 
Trainee 
Junior 
Senior 
Pro 
Expert 
Master 
All-Star 
Champion 

0 
5,000 

30,000 
60,000 

I20,000 
200,000 
300,000 
500,000 ,_ 

M ·ditllll 
Ml·dit llll 
M ·di 111 11 

F11 ~1 

i:11 ~1 

32 

--

4 I - 4 I - 6 I - 6 I 
8 2 
8 2 -
IO 2 -
IO 2 

Customizing the Game 

CUSTOMIZING THE GAME 

If you like, you can customize the game o you an play 
it with the type of math problems you s I ·ct. It 's a 
good way to practice math skills that you ne cl h Ip 
with; but depending on your settings, th math ·hal­
lenges and drill questions may not have as mu h va ri ty 
as in the regular game. 

A customized game can be saved on di sk just like a 
regular game, but with the problem-type settings you 
select. The points you win in the game are also sav 'd 
on disk and added to your lifetime score, allowin 1 you 

to move up in rank. 

When you customize a game, you can chang' th · 
problem type of the game 's math challeng s a11d drill 

questions in four ways. 

■ Level. Choose one of four I vcls or diffi ·ulty 
for the math challenges and drill qu ·st ions. 
When you choose a math lcv I, th · d fault 
settings for that level app ar fo r all th other 
options. The default s ttin 1s r ·lal to the math 
level associated with th follow ing ranks. 

Rank Math Level 
Trainee and Junior 1 

Senior and Pro 2 

Expert and Master 3 
All-Star and Champion 4 

33 



2 PLAYING THE GAME 

■ Type of Problems. Choose from any of four 
math operations for the math challenges and 
drill questions: addition , subtraction, multipli­
cation, and divi ~ion. 

■ Numbers Used in Drill Problems. Choose any 
numbers from O 10 12 to be used in Telly 's drill 
questions. (You should choo eat least one 
number be~ idcs O lo h·1ve meaningful problems, 
and more numb ' rs to have variety in the prob­
lems.) 

■ Format of Drill Prohl ·ms. hoos any of 
three probl •111 l'onnat s lob' us 'd in Telly ' drill 
questions: . + . '/, 'I , . = 8, and . +? = 8. 

"I used to h v troubl r m mbering my multi­
plication facts. h n I lgn din under a fake 
name-MUL TIPL - nd customized the game 

@I so, I got only multiplic tion and division prob- .• 
lems. Now I know my multiplication facts 

"' inside outl"- P ul, xpert, Super Solvers 
Club Member 

34 

Customizing the Game 

To customize a game: 
1. Select Customized Game from th am m nu . ff 

you didn ' t fini sh your last game, you 11 b as k d if 
you want to finish it before customiiin 1 a n w on . 
If you decide not to play the unfini sh d am , any 
points you earned in that game will b lost. If th 
last game you played was a regular gam , th ·us­
tomization screen appears and shows th default 
ettings for the math level that goe with your 

current rank. (See The Default Settings on th n 
page.) If your last game was a customized gam ', 
the customization screen shows the setting us d in 
that game. 

2. To change the settings on the customization s -r · ·n , 
press [I], CTI, El, orEJ to 

• CUstomlz., 1 •• ...., ,.,111n • ~ highlight the opt10n you want aot Httngr or av.!• :l 

~ 01 0 2 0 O• ( ■ eleot• oll) I 
to change. (Press Tab to move Type of Prob...,.., , 

~ Adcftloo U l"Vt lplk,otloo ·> 
between groups of settings.) ~SIA>traotloo n Dlvl,lon j 

lt..mbarr UHd In Ori Probl<lm"' ~ 
Thenpress [.J EnterJtochange ~g ~ ~ ~7 §0 8~ ~ 
it. lftheoptionwaschecked , it 010 011 □ 1 2 j 

Fo,-m■ t of Orll Probl.mr• ~ 

~:~i~:e:a~n~~;~:::~d, Ii: ~:~ ~M-1 □M~~ ·-- ~ -
3-~~=-8-- .. ~ --- ·· .... I 

comes checked. 
3. Continue changing all the opt i n s ttings you want. 

Select the Undo button if you want to return to the 
original settings. Se lect th OK button when you ' re 
ready to start the game using the displayed settings. 

35 



2 PLAYING THJ: GAME 

The Default Settings 
The chart below show the default settings for the 
customization options at each level. Notice that at level 
4, all problem types, all numbers from Oto 12, and al l 
the drill formats are sele ted. 

Math 
Level 
1 

2 

3 

4 

Problem 
Type 

Addition ( asy 
Subtra tion (easy) 
Addition (hard) 
Subtra tion (hnrd) 

Addition (hard ) 
Subtra lion (ht1rcl ) 
Multipli 'at ion ( ·asy) 
Division ( ·us 
Addition (hard) 
Subtra tion (hard) 
Multiplication (ha rd) 
Division (hard) 

36 

Numbers 
Used in Drill Drill 

Questions Format 
0 I 2 3 4 5 3+5=? 

0 I 2 3 4 5 6 3 +5= ? 
8 10 ? +5=8 

3+?=8 
() I . 4 5 3+5=? 
6 7 X 9 10 

0 I 4 5 6 3+5=? 
7 8 c 10 II 12 ? +5= 8 

3 + ?=8 

Playing Drill for Skill 

PLAYING DRILL FOR SKILL 

Would you like to practice some of your math fact? 
Then play a few rounds of Drill for Skill and harp n 
your math skills. With a little practice, you may v n 
beat the Ma ter of Mischief at his own gam ! 

Drill for Skill i very much like 
Telly 's drill que tions in the full 
game, but Drill for Skill keeps 
track of the number of que tions 
you ' ve tried and the number you 
answered correctly. And unlike 
the full game, you won ' t earn any 
points, so your rank won ' t change. 

When you play Drill for Skill , you can chan' th 
problem type of the drill questions in four ways. 

■ Number of Problems in Each ct. 'boos n 
of four sizes of problem ets: 5, I 0, 15, r 20 
problems per set. The very first tim ' you play 
Drill for Skill , the setting fo r th numb r of 
problems in each et re lates t the math level 
associated with your rank in th game. The 
settings of the oth r pt ions ar the same at that 
level as tho e shown f r th game in The De­

fault Settings on th pr vious page. 

37 



2 PLAYING THE GAME 

Rank 
Trainee and Junior 
Senior and Pr 
Expert and Masi ·r 
All-Star and han1pi( )ll 

Math 
Level 

1 
2 
3 
4 

Problems 
per Set 

5 
10 
15 
20 

■ Type of Problems. ( 'hoose from any of four 
math op ·ra1 ions: add ii ion , subtraction, multi­
plication , and divi sion . 

■ Numbers lJsl'<I in Drill Problems. hoose any 
numb'rs l'ro111 () 10 I . 10 h · us ·din th prob­
lems. (You sho11 ld ·hooSl' at I ·ast on number 
besid 'SO to ha 1· 111 ·a11i111•1'1il probl 'ms, and 
mor nu111hns 10 h:i · n1 i ·1 i11 th problems.) 

■ Format of Drill Prnhll·ms. 'hoose any of 
three prohl ·111 lo111w1 s lo h · 11 s · I in the prob-
lems: 3 '! , ', , . 8, and 3 + ? = 8. 

To play Drill for Skill: 
1. Select Customlz d Orlll for Skill from the game 

menu. If you ha l'll '1 play ' cl before, the custom­
ization sere 'n app ·ors wi th the default settings for 
the level of cliffi ·1111 1hat with your current 
rank in the 'a 111 ·. If' ou have played before, the 
customization scr ·e 11 app ars with your current 
settings. 

3 

Playing Drill for Skill 

2. To change the settings on the custom izati n s r en, 
press [I] , IT], [B, or EJ to high light th op1ion y u 
want to change. (Press [Tab] to 
move between groups of set­
tings.) Then press [ .J Enter] to ~~~0b'-' 0t-Vt1p11oat1on 

change it. If the option was 3 s1.t>traotlon 0Dlv4slon 
tunben Used In Or■ Problems• 

checked, it becomes unchecked. I~ m ~~ m g; 
, 010 011 012 

If the option was unchecked, It Format of Ori Probklms• 

becomes checked. ;r'5•? 0 ?+'5-B O ' -o 

3. Continue changing all the · .. ... · ...... · .... . 
option settings you want. Select the Undo button i r 
you want to return to the original setti ng . . S I ' I 

the OK button when you're ready to play usin, th· 
displayed settings. The first drill question in th · set 
appears. 

4. Answer the drill question by using the numb ·r k · s 
on your keyboard. (If you ' re using a num ri · 
keypad, you won't need to press [Num Lo · k ] 10 
type numbers.) Work as quickly as you ·an , sin<.: · 
the clock ticks on. If you make a mistak ·, press 
[ Backspace ] or [Del] to erase and try a •ain. Thl'II 
press[.JEnter]. Ifyour answeri ' )ITl" t, ou' II 
get another question. If it is in corr ·1, 1 h · rnrre ·1 
answer appears before the next qu sl io11 ·0111 ·s up. 

5. Continue answering sets of qu st ions u111 i I 0 11 ' r · 
ready to play the full game or wanl 10 stop. 

39 



40 

3 
Quick 
References 

EED ANY MORE INFORMATION on 
using the program? Then use this part of the user's 
guide to look things up and get help when you n cd 
it. You 'II find a complete list of special keys and 
how they work. And if you have any problems 
using the program, go to Troubleshooting for pos­
sible solutions. When you need help fast, go to the 
Index at the back of this guide to find what you' re 
looking for. 

4 1 



3 QUICK REFERENCES 

SPECIAL KEYS 

EXPLORING THE TV STATION 

KEY 
E) or E) 

IT] 

IT] E) or [Home] 

IT] E) or [Pg Up) 

Fl 
~ 

[ .J Enter] 

FUNCTION 
Moves you left or right. Hold the key 
down to 1110v continuously. 

Op ns a loor, operates the elevator, 
mov ·s you up I a m·Hh h'lllenge, 
op rates tlw ·n •r, y supply , and makes 
yo11 jump 11p wh ·n T •ll y is near (if you 
ar · 1101 i11 fro111 >fa do r or the energy 
suppl ). 

Flips 011 u I and mov s you to the left 
qui ·kl . 

Flips you up and moves you to the right 
qui ·kl y. 

R mov s new u er messages from the 
scr n. 

Let you stop the game and exit the 
pr ram. 

42 

Special Keys 

Exploring the TV Station-continued 

KEY 
[Return ] 

[ Spacebar] 

FUNCTION 
See [ J Enter]. 

Zaps Telly and LiveWire and make 
them disappear; when T lly ' belly is lit 
up, makes math drill que tions appear. 

Displays the decoder. 

WORKING MATH CHALLENGES 
AND DRILL QUESTIONS 

KEY 
IT] 

[ Backspace ] 
or [Del] 

[9 

[ .J Enter] 

FUNCTION 
Moves you up to a math hall n . 

Erases the last numb r r ymb l you 
typed. 

Clears all the numb rs and symbols you 
typed in the al ulator. 

Enter your an wer to a math challenge 
or drill qu tion; displays a hint if your 
se ond an wer was wrong in a math 
challenge. 

Takes you back to the TV station. 

43 



3 QUICK REFERENCES 

Working Math Challenges and Drill Questions-continued 

KEY FUNCTION 
[Shift] Lets you type the+ or * symbol on key­

boards that don't have a numeric key­
pad. 

CZ] 

§]or(m 

Adds th n xt number you type in the 
calculator. 

ubtra ·ts th ' n xt number you type in 
th ·a l ·ulator. 

Multipli 'S by th · n xt number you type 
in th ' ·a l ' til ator. 

Divid 's hy th n xt number you type in 
the ·a l ·ulator. 

al ulnt ·s th · answer to the math prob­
lem you typ d in the calcu lator. 

44 

Special Keys 

USING YOUR DECODER 

KEY 
E]or E) 

Q]or[I] 

[ .J Enter] 

[Esc ] 

FUNCTION 
Cycles through the button at the bottom 
of the screen. 

Cycles through the et of ro m c lues 
shown in the decoder. 

Selects a highlighted button. 

Takes you back to the game. 

USING THE MENU BAR 

KEY 
E]or E) 

Q]or[I] 

[Ctr !] [fil 

[ .J Enter] 

FUNCTION 
Cycles through the m nus. 

Cycles through th m ·nu hoices. 

Turns the sound off or on in the pro­
gram. 

Selects a highlighted menu choice. 

Takes you back to where you were in a 
menu or the TV station. 

Displays the Help menu. 

45 



3 QUICK REFERENCES 

Using the Menu Bar-continued 

KEY FUNCTION 
~ Displays the File menu. 

SIGNING IN 

KEY 
[I)or[TI 

[ .J Enter] 

I Backspace ] 

Displays the Options menu. 

FUNCTION 
I Ii 1 hli •h ts a nam 
th I ist. 

I 
r New Member on 

hli )ht d name or New 

Member; '11 1 rs a name you type. 

Eras s th ' last I tler you typed when 
cn t rin I a nam . 

Lets you r m ve a name from the list. 
Th s k y let you permanently erase a 
play r 's name, rank, and lifetime score 
from th · di sk. 

46 

Special Keys 

CUSTOMIZING MATH PROBLEMS 

KEY 
E),E), 
[I) , or[TI 

[ .J En ter] 

[Tab] 

FUNCTION 
Cycles through options on the cu tom­
ization screen. 

Changes a highlighted etting. 

Takes you back to the game m nu. 

Moves you between one group of set­
tings and the next on the custom ization 
screen. 

47 



3 QUICK REFERENCES 

TROUBLESHOOTING 

INSTALLING THE PROGRAM 

PROBLEM 
1. When you try to copy 

the program to your 
hard disk, you see the 
message, "A haJd di k 
is not available '' even 
though you have one. 

2. You see the message 
"Bad command or file 
name" when you type 
SSO at the C:> prompt 
(or other drive that is 
your hard drive) after 

ou have installed the 
pro ram. 

SOLUTION 
• Make ure your hard disk is 

I roperly connected to your 
·omputer. If your hard disk is 

a s 'paral'e unit, make sure it is 
turn cl on . 

• lfyourharcldiskdo n' thave 
nou )I, room f r the program 

fil ·s, cl I t s m fil es to make 
room for th program on your 
hard di sk. 

• If y u started your computer 
with a DOS disk and have a hard 

di sk set up by a disk manager, 
you will need to start your com­

puter from the hard disk. 

If you install this program on the 
hard disk of a computer with a 
version of DOS lower than 3.0, 
one file may not have copied to 
the hard disk. 
• Use the DOS command COPY 

to copy the file SSO.BA T from 
the program disk (Disk 1 if 
you're using 5.25" disks) to C:\ 
(or your hard drive). 

48 

Troubleshooting 

I USING THE PROGRAM 

PROBLEM 
1. You see nothing but a 

blank screen when you 
load the program. 

SOLUTION 
This may happen on ome ma­
chines when you turn the monitor 
on after the computer. 
• Start over. Be sure to turn on 

the monitor before you turn on 
the computer. 

• If you are using a Tandy 1000 
TL, SL, TL/2, or SL/2 com­
puter with a monochrom 
(noncolor) monitor, you must 

press[CTRL] [Alt] [Shift] ~ 
at the same time when you start 
your computer. Also, when 
you start the program at the 
A:> prompt, you must type 
SSOH (the H is for Hercules) 
instead of just 0. (See 
Appendix B f r more special 
instructions for Tandy users.) 

• If you ar using a Tandy 
computer with a VGA monitor 
and graphics adapter, start the 
program by typing SSO -E 
instead of just SSO. (Don't 
forget the space after SSO.) 
This puts your computer in 
EGA emulation mode. 

49 



3 QUICK REFERENCES 

PROBLEM 

2. The game action is 
very slow. 

3. When using the pro­

gram, you get a messag 
that the disk is "write 
protected." 

SOLUTION 
• If you have two graphics adap­

ter cards in your computer, you 

must tell the computer which 
one to use. When you start the 
program, type SSO -E (for 

E A or VGA), SSO -C (for 
GA), or SSO -H (for Hercu-

1 s) instead of just SSO. 
(Don ' t forget the space after 

SSO.) 

tr you hav · an A monitor 
runnin, 011 an IBM XT or on any 

8088 4.77 MI Ii lntel machine, 
th am will run slowly. The 

sp' d is limited by the rate at 
whi ·h th computer can process 
th· inf rmation displayed on the 

s -r' '11. omputer performance 

·an b upgraded by adding an 
a · lerator board. 

You need to remove the write 
protection from the disk. To do 
that: 

• on a 3.5" disk, slide the tiny 

plastic tab down to close the 
hole in the upper-right comer 
of the disk. 

50 

===================================iW= 
PROBLEM 

4. The arrows on the nu­
meric keypad don't 
work or the numbers 

on the numeric key­

pad don ' t work. 

5. You press 0 when 
using the calculator 

and you see the mes­
sage, "You must type 

0 before the calcu­
lator can do the next 
step of your problem." 

SOLUTION 
• on a 5.25" di ' k, remove the 

write-protect tab (tape) from 

the notch in the upper-right 
comer of the disk. 

Keys that have a number and an 
arrow on them work as arrow in 
the game, but as numbers when 
you are answering math chal­

lenges or drill questions. If you 

press [Num Lock I, you will 
reverse the way they work. 

• Press [Num Lock] again . 

If you are using an J BM P /2 
with a Space Savin k yboard 

(a short keyboard with only 84 
keys and no parat numeric 

keypad) 

• press [§] instead of 0 -
• To be able to u e e ither 0 or 
~ whether you run the pro­
gram from a floppy disk or 
hard di k, start the program by 
typing SSO S (for Super 
Solvers Out Numbered! Short 

keyboard) instead of SSO. 
Don't forget to type a space 

between SSO and S. 

51 



PROBLEM 
6. The game stops suddenly 

while you are moving 
around with the arrow 
keys. 

SOLUTION 
Some Tandy computer keyboards 
have a HOLD or Pause key 
which you may have pressed by 
a cident. 
• Press =1H=o=-=L:--:D~J or I Pause I again 

and continue playing. 

If you have any questions, fall our ustomer Service 
Department at 1-800-852-2255. 

52 

AN EDUCATIONAL NOTE 

AN EDUCATIONAL NOTE 

Mathematical literacy is an essential comp n 111 of a ·hi Id ·s 
education. From basic arithmetic skill to 1h mor · ·0111pl · 
tasks of analyzing, structuring, and then olvin, r ·al Iii' · ord 
problems, numerical reasoning is as importanl 10 und ·rs1:111di11 1• 
science and technology as reading is to under Lancli11p lilL'l'll 
ture. OutNumbered! offers a richly entertainin ·nviro11n1v111 
where children can master basic math facts, d velop prohl ·111 
solving strategies, and improve other important thinki11 p .- ~ill. . 
The unique game design promotes learning throu 1 h pla . 
Children develop skills necessary for succes in s ' hool , hill' 
gaining an early appreciation of math that will help 1hr111 111 l~ l ' 

sense of a complex technical world. 

Basic Math and 
Problem Solving 
OutNumbered! has been carefully designed to dev lop 1wo 
complementary sets of math skills: 
■ Proficiency with the basic arithmetic operations of addi1 io11 , 

subtraction, multiplication, and division. 
■ Proficiency with the analytical process of interpr 'Ii nt• , 

structuring, and solving word problems. 

To complete the full game, children must answer timl'd , 1·1 •, 111 
drill questions that test their knowledge of th basi<: 1111111111•1 
facts; and they must solve word problems that mak · 11 r 111 
dynamic graphs, charts, maps, and other obj ' ts 111111 rl'I h·1 I 
real-life contexts. The word problem · are pr •s ·111t·d ,.., 1 Intl 
lenges posed by the Master of Mischief in his a11 v111pl 111 I , ,. 
over the Shady Glen TV station. These halh:11 rt· 111 1· 1111111d 111 

53 



AN EDUCATIONAL NOTE 

the rooms of the TV station and make use of objects associated 
with each room : for example, a weather map in the newsroom, 
a volume control in the ound room, and a line graph in the 
cartoon room. 

The word problems (or math hall nges) have been written 
using a sophisticated data bas' st ru ture that allows text and 
numbers to combine to er at ' th usands of unique, realistic 
problems. All of the math hall ' n ,cs yield ea y and hard 
problems for each of the four op rations- addition, subtraction, 
multiplication, and division. /\ s ·hildr n improve their scores 
and achieve higher rankin lS , th ' I ' v ,1 o r probl m , including 
the number and difficulty or th ' math )fl 'rati ons , i automati­
cally adjusted to offer gr at r ·hall ·n, '. (Th harl in Custom­
izing the Game hows h w m·,th I v ' Is ·0 1T lat with the 
rankings.) However, p c ial cust mization features allow the 
math content to be tailored to individual players' needs and 
kills. For example, the progr·,m can b ustomized for older 

children who can handle high r-lev 1 math problems but who 
are unfamiliar with other aspects of th game, or for younger 
hildren who have not yet been exposed to multiplication and 

divi ion but who wish to move up through all of the ranks. 

A pecial program feature, Drill for Skill, permits extensive 
I ractice of basic math facts. Because the range of numbers, the 
s iz of problem sets, and the operations can all be specified, 
Dri 11 for Skill i an ideal forum for mastering homework as-
Hi )nm nts or preparing for quizzes. This option also allows 

oun l r hildren who have difficulty with word problems to 
" /•row int o" the product. 

54 

AN EDUCATIONAL NOTE 

A calculator option has been provided to speed computation of 
word problems once the player has analyzed the que tion and 
the graphic and has set up the problem. Mo t math educator 
advocate such use of calculators in the elementary grades; it 
places proper emphasis on the process of solving problems and 
introduces children to the calculator as an important mathe­
matical tool. (This option can be turned off and word problems 
can be solved more conventionally through use of p n ii and 
paper or through mental computation.) Since the re is no 
substitute for mastering basic math facts, the calculator is not 
available to players in drill-and-practice sets. 

Using Thinking Skills 
Each OutNumbered! game contains an overall probl m that 
players must solve in order to win. Picture clue ar awa rd d 
for solving math challenges, and similar pictur pi · s or s cret 
code are collected after drill-and-practice sets hav' b n suc­
cessfully completed. These pictures are gath r cl and organ­
ized into patterns that must be analyzed for a parti ul ar type of 
match-up, leading to a conclusion about th lo ·ation of the 
Master of Mischief's hideout. The complexity of the match-up 
increases as the level of math inc r as s in th re t of the game. 
Over time, children will develop and refine uni.que strategies 
for winning the game. 

Children use the followin g thinking ·kills while playing Out­
Numbered! Below, each thinking skill is followed by one 
specific example of it use in th game. 

55 



AN EDUCATIONAL NOTE 

Gathering Information-The ability to notice and collect 
relevant information through observing external events 
and recalling information from memory. Players use 
this skill to interpret multi olumn charts and maps to 
solve math chalJeng s. 

Organizing Information-Th a ility to order and sort infor­
mation for appropriat r tri val. Players organize 
numbers and operations during the structuring process 
of solving math hall ·n , s. 

Analyzing Information-Th · ability to formulate questions 
about information , tor · '<Pniz r lationships between . 
and among parts, and lo di s ·riminat b tween relevant 
and irrelevant point s. Pia ·rs pra ti thi s sk ill when 
they study th ir room ·lu ·s to d · t · rmin which rooms 
still need to b ·xplon~d. 

Drawing Deductive 'onclusions- Th · .. it ility to weigh sup­
porting and confli ·tin, cvid ·n ·· in verifying beliefs 
and assumptions. This skill is x r ised when players 
compare room c lu s with th· s ·e r· t code to determine 
wh ich room contains th · Mast r of Mischief's hideout. 

Math Facts 
The math facts used in the pr ram ' drill questions include the 
following ranges of prob! ms. 

From To 
Addition 0 + 0 12 + 12 
Subtraction 0 - 0 24 - 12 
Multiplication 0 X 0 12 X 12 
Division 0 + l 144 + 12 

56 

APPENDIX 

APPENDIX A: 
HARD DISK INSTALLATION 

If you have a hard disk (fixed disk), it i best to run th pro­
gram from that hard disk. The installation procedur put a 
copy of OutNumbered! on your hard disk. This pr du 1: 
creates a special storage area, a directory, on your hard d1 ~k 
called TLC (for The Leaming Company) and anoth r directory 
within that one called SSO (for Super Solvers OutNumb r cl). 

Before you continue, be sure you have made a backup opy of 
the di sk(s) u ing the DOS command DISKCOPY. ( your 
DOS manual for instructions.) 

To install the program on a hard disk: 
1. When you see the C:> prompt (or another D prompt that 

identifies your hard disk), insert the program di sk (Disk 2 if 
you're using 5.25" disks) in drive A. 

2. Type A: and press I J Enter]. 
3. Type INSTALL and press I J Enter] again . 
4. Follow the instructions on the ere n. 

To start the program once you have installed it on your 
hard disk: 
1. At the C:> prompt, type SSO and pr · I .J Enter] . 

57 



APPENDIX 

APPENDIX B: 
TANDY DESKMATE INSTALLATION 

Whether you choose to run O111Numbered! from your hard disk 
or from the program di sk(s) that ' ame in the package, you can 
customize the DeskMate d ·skt< p to make starting the program 
quick and easy. By followin 1 th · instructions below, you can 
create a special application li st box for OutNumbered! This 
will allow you to start th' pm 'ram from th desktop just by 
selecting SSO (for up ·r So lv ·rs Out Numb r d) . 

To customize the DcskMat • desktop: 
1. Insert the program di s" in driv · /\. 
2. Press IF7J to op nth · I '.S"top 111 · 1111. 

3. Highlight Install and pr •ss l, I Ent · ~ . 
4. When the Display m ·1111 app ·an; with SO (for Super 

Solvers OutNumb r ·cl ) hi •hli •hl ·d , press [ .J EnterJ. 
5. Use the arrow keys to pos it ion th · dotted box where you 

want it to be. (This will h ·th· application list box for 
OutNumbered!) Th ·n pr ·ss [, l nte rJ to place it. 

6. Press IF7J again . 
7. Highlight Redefine and pr·ss [ J E nterJ . The Redefine 

menu appears. If SSO is not a lready highlighted, high­
light it. 

8. Press -1-..J_ E_n t-e~r j . 
9. At the next Redefine m nu tab to the fourth box called 

Startup Directory. 
10. Then, if you will be running OutNumbered! from 

■ a floppy disk, typ A:\ (or B:\) and press -[ .J- E-n-te~rl . 

■ your hard disk, type \TLC\SSO and then press 
I .J EnterJ . 

58 

APPENDIX 

Now you can start OutNumbered! bys le ·tin' SSO in til t· 

application li st box. 

NOTE: If you have a monochrome monitor , 011, ill ab, 
have to use IF7] to " redefine" the program mun· 10 SS( >I 1.H T 

to run the program from DeskMate. 

59 



CUSTOMER SERVICE 
We are proud of the special rela1i 11ship \ · have wi1h many satisfied parents and 
teachers. If you have a problem. a qu ·s1io 11 , or a suggestion, please call our 
Customer Service Depar1men1 a l l-800-H52-2255 or 1-415-792-2101. 

The Leaming Company warra n1 s I< 1h · ori i11 11 I purchaser only thal the program 
disk(s) prov ided with this user's •uid • 11 11d 1h · sof'l ware program coded on it will 
perform in accordance wi1 h th · dcscri p1 ln11s i11 1his user's guide when used with the 
spec ified equipment. If th pro •r:1 111 i, lou 11d d ·I' · live within 90 days of your 
purchase, it will be repla d. Si111pl ·11 11 The L ·nrnin ompany's Customer 
Service Department at th above 1011 It 'l' 1111111 bcr and a rcpla cmcnt disk will be 
sent within 24 hours. R pla · ·111c111 ol' 11 11' d i~~ is lh · f'ull •x tcn1 of our li abil ity. 

This warranty is in lieu o r all 011 11:1 1 11 11 111 11 ·, . whl· lh1:r ora l or wri11 n. expressed or 
implied. Any implied wa rr:i 111 i ·s. i11 ·l11d11 1f 1h11sr or 111 t·rd111 111 11hi li1 and f'i 1nes.· for 
a particular purpose, are limi1cd in d111· 11 io 11 10 1)0 d 1 ~ lm111 1h · d:11' or pur hase of 
this product. 

The Learning Company shall 11 11 lw ll 11 hlt- lrn i,, ·id •111 ti 11 ncl/or conseq uential 
damages for the breach of any ·x pr ,·~wd 111 i111 pli ·d \ 11 n1111 y including damage to 
property and, to the extent p ·n 11 i11 -:d 11 l:rw. d1 1111 11 ·s f'or p rsonal injury even if 
The Learning Company has b · ·n 11d i., •d ul lhl· possihi li1y of ·uch damages. Some 
states do not allow the exclusio11 or li n111 ,1 i 111 ,,I' i11c id ·111 al or consequential 
damages or limitations on how 1011 11 11 i111pli ·d w11rra n1 y las ts, o the above 
limitations or exclusion may 1101 appl 10 ou. 

This warranty shall not be appli ·u hl · 10 111 · · 1 ·111 1ha1 any prov ision of th is 
warranty is prohibited by any fed ·nil , s1: 11 1.;. or muni i1 al law which cannot be pre­
empted. This warranty gives you sp · ·ilk It •trl righ1s and you may al o have other 
rights which vary from state to stal ·. 

Unauthorized reproduction, adap1a1i u11 , dis tribu ti n, perfom1ance, or display of this 
document, the associated compu1 ·rpm •n 1111 . or 1h audiovisual work is strictly 
prohibited. 

Damaged Disk Replacement Policy: Th L arning ompany wi ll replace disks . 
that the user damages for a dupl ica1in and handling fee. Return your damaged disk 
and a check fo r $ IO to: 

The Learn ing ompany 
6493 Kais r Dri ve 
Fremont , A 94555 
Attention: Disk Rewrn Dept. 

60 

INDEX 

INDEX 

A 
adapter cards, graphics 49 
adding 

names of players 3-4 
numbers 24, 44 

Alternate key ( ~) 49 
answer box I 0, 22 
answering 

drill questions 13, 14, 18- 19, 31, 
32,39,43 

math challenges See solving 
math challenges 

arrow keys ( rn' IT) 'El ' El) 
li st of functions 42-43, 45-47 
problems wi th 50, 5 1 
to 

cycle through menus 45 
fi nd math challenges 15 , 22, 

42,43 
highlight choices 3-4, 6, 7, 

27,28,35,39, 45, 46,47 
move around 15, 20, 42 

avoiding Tell y and LiveWire 19-20 
award See scores 

B 
Backspace key ( I Bac kspace ] ) 4, 

19,24, 39,43,46 
backup copy 2, 57 
blank screen 49 
bonuspoints 17,29,3 1 
buttons 

Decide 28 
Match Rule 27 
OK 35, 39 

button - r·o111 i11111•d 

TY Station 7 
Undo 5, .W 

C 
calculating answ ·r~ s, ,,, ,. 111 11I 11111 

Calculator I 0 
calculator 9, 10, 1 . , •I I •I-I 
capturing secret ·od · 1 1, Iii , IH 111, 

32 
cards, graphics adapt ·r •Il l 
CGA 49 
challenges, math I , I ,1, 1 1 1 1, I I, 

32, 33, 4, 13 11•1 
choo ing See selectin i 
choosing a game 5-6 
Clear key ( [g) 24, . , ,I I 
clearing the calcul ator )4 , 1 , •I I 
clock 5, 13, 14, 19, _ I,.). , .. , 11, 

39 
Club Member Sign-In 3. K 
Club, Super Solv rs 

hints from members I., I / , 111, 
20, 22, 23, 25, (, . . K, \.I 

li st of members 3-4 
rules 12- 13 

clues, room 12, 14, 2 1 I, ,1 1H 
31-32 

6l 

code,secret 13, 14. IK- l11 , 1 • 1H 
3 1, 32 

co llecting room ·l11 r I l, I L I I ' I, 
32 

color monitors I (i, I K, 1K 
continuing an 111111111 Nlu d 111111 11 I 



INDEX 

Control key ( [Ct rl j) 45, 46, 49 
copy, backup 2,57 
crashing into Telly and LiveWir 

14, 16, 19, 20 
curriculum skill s, of progra m 5. -. (> 
customer service 60 
customization 

options 33-36 37- 9 
screen 35, 38-39, 47 

Customized Drill for kill . -6, \H 
Customized Game 5, 6, . 5 
customizing 

Drill for Skill 37- , 47 
Tandy DeskMate 58-.'i9 
the game 33-36, 47 

cycling through choices 4. , ,1 / 

D 
Decide button 28 
dec imals 24 
decisions about rooms , making .' / 

29 
decoder 13 , 14, 25-29, 4 . 4. 
default settings 33, 35 , 36. 37. Hl 
defective di sks 60 
defending yourself See en 0111tll·r 

ing Telly and LiveWir · 
Delete key ([Delj) 4, 19, 24, 39. 13, 

46 
deleting See erasing 
DeskMate, Tandy 2, 58-59 
difficulty level 5, 18, 22, 32, .. -J4, 

· 36, 37-38 
directory 57 
disk drives 2, 48, 57, 58 
di sk, hard 2, 48 , 57, 58 

problems with 48 
Disk Operating System See DO 
DISKCOPY 2, 57 
di sks 2, 48, 50, 57, 58, 60 

62 

Divide key ([2]) 24,44 
dividing numbers 24, 44 
cl dging Telly and LiveWire 19-20 
I one 7 
I or ·, opening 15 , 29, 42 
D 2, 48, 57 
I rill ror Skill 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 37-39, 

47 
drill questi ons 13, 14, 18- 19, 31, 

32,34,37,39,43 
l' II Slomizin , See customizing the 

•am and Drill for Skill 
dri v ·s , di sk , 48, 57, 58 
cl11t·~ in • i111 0 

IOOIII N . () 

1h r rk 111or ... 0 

... 

\'11111111' 
hi gh ~ ·nr 'S 14, 3 1 
po i111 s I . , 17, 18,21,23,29,30-

J I , 2 
·d11 rn1 io11al note 53-56 
l·'.(i/\ Ill , 50 
d · ·1ri · o rd ee LiveWire 
·kvutor 15, 20, 42 
·mpty ·n rgy supply I 6, 17 
·n ·ounl ring Telly and LiveWire 

16-20 
·n r y 14, 15, 16-17, 19, 29, 31 

m ter 14, 17 
supply J4, 16-17, 42 

Ent r key ( [ .J Enterj) to 
hange customization settings 

35,39,47 
ontinue 23, 27 

di splay hint 23, 43 
enter answers 19, 22-23, 24, 39, 

43 

INDEX 

Enter key ( [ .J Enterj) -continued 
enter names of players 4, 46 
remove new user messages 42 
run the program 2-3 
se lect choices 3, 4, 6, 7, 27, 28, 

45,46 
start a game 6 

entering 
answers to 

drillquestions 18-19,39,43 
math challenges 22-24, 25, 43 

names of players 3-4 
numbers in calculator 23-25 , 

43-44 
Equals key (0) (See also[]]) 

24, 44 
erasing 

mistakes 4, 19, 24, 39, 43, 46 
numbers in calculator 24, 25, 43 
players' names, ranks, scores 3-

4, 46 
error messages (See also messages) 

48,50 
Escape key ( [ Esc I) 7, 23, 27, 42, 

43,45,47 
Exit and Save 7, 8 
Exit the Program 8 
ex iting the program 8-9, 42 
exploring the TV station 15 , 42-43 
extra 

energy 14, 17, 29, 3 1 
help 7, 9, 23 
points (See also bonus points) 

17 , 21, 29, 31 
time 29, 3 1 

63 

F 

F l key( i 71 )7. tf 
F2key( F ) 7, W,, 11, 
F3 key ( F. ) 7, 1J, . ,1, •lh 
F7 key ( ·7 ) . X, . IJ 

File 7 
File menu 7-9, 0, '1(1 

finding the 
Master of Mis ·hid •~ hid1•,11 11 

29 
mathchall n i •s l tl, I , . • >1.,1>, 

43 
5.25" disks 2, 48, 50, . l 
flipping 15 , 20, 42 
floppy disks 2, 58 
flying objects See tri cks 
Format of Drill Problems 1,1, IH 
formats of drill qu s1io11s \.I , II> , IH 
fractions 24 
full game See gam 
function keys See r I , F .. F \, u11,I 

F7 keys 

G 
game 

choosing 5-6 
customizing 33-36, 47 
menu 4, 5, 35, 38 
plan 14 
playing l 1-39 
saving 8-9 
starting 6, 8 
stopping 8-9, 4 
winning 29, 30 .\ I 

getting 
energy 15, 17, 11. 

help 7,9. - .tl'i 
started 1- 10 

Go Back a I a1• · / 
graphics ·1clap1r1· r II d ,141 



INDEX 

H 
hallways, searching See explorin 

the TV station 
hard disk 2, 48, 57-58 

problems with 48 
Help 7 
help 7, 9, 22, 45 , 46 
Help menu 7, 45 
Hercules 49 
hideout l2- l 3, 14, 25-29 
High Game Score 8, 30 
high game scores 7 , 8, 14, 30, . I 
highlighting 

choices 3, 6, 7, 27, 28, 35, :w 
names of players 4 

hints (See also new us rm ·ssu, ·s) 

for solving math cha lien , 's _J, 
43 

from club members 15, 17, 19, 
20,22,23,25,26,28, . 4 

Hold key ( I[ OLDJI) 52 
Home key ( Home ) 42 

I 
lBM PS/2 51 
IBM XT 50 
information on program 's educa­

tional content 53-56 
INST ALL command 57 
installing 

Tandy DeskMate 58-59 
the program 2, 57, 58-59 

on a hard disk 57 
problems with 48 

int gcrs See whole numbers 
investigating See ex ploring the TV 

station 

64 

.) 

jumping up I 5, 20, 42 

K 
keys 

L 

li st of 42-47 
problems with 51 

I ·a rnin objectives of program 53-
56 

I 'avin • th pro ram See exiting the 
pro ram 

I ·l't . 111ovi n, 15, 20, 42 
I ·ftllVl"I' 11u111l ·rs See remainders 
kvl'l s 

11111 r diffi ·ult y , 18, 22, 32, 33-
14, . ), 7- 8 

lll:11 , 36, 37-38 
Lif' ·1i11 , 30 

, 7, 8, 29, 30, 31 , 

li st or 
·lu b members 3-4 
k ys 42-47 

LiveWire 5, 12- 13, 14, 15, 16-17, 
19-20, 2 1, 25, 32 

M 
making decisions about rooms 27-

29 
Master of Mischief I I, 12- 13, 2 1, 

25-29 
Match Rule button 27 
match rules 26, 32 
matching 26, 32 

INDEX 

math 
challenges 12, 14, 21-25 , 31, 32, 

33,34, 43-44 
customizing See customizing 

the game 
facts (See also Drill for Skill) 5, 

37,56 
level 33, 35 , 36, 37, 38 
operations 24, 34, 36, 38, 44 
problems See math challenges 

and drill questions 
skills 21, 25, 33, 37, 53-55 

members, club 
list of 3-4 
number of 3 

membership, club See Super 
Solvers Club 

menu bar 6-10, 45-46 
menu choices (See also customiza­

tion screen) 5, 6-10, 30, 
35,38 

menus 4,5, 7-10, 45-46 
messages 3, 4, 6, 9, 29, 42, 48, 50 
midnight (See also clock) 14 
Minus key ( 0) 24, 44 
mistakes 4, 19, 23, 24, 39, 43, 46 
monitors 2, 16, 18, 28 , 49, 50, 59 

color 16, 18 , 28 
monochrome 49, 59 

monochrome monitors 49, 59 
moving 

around the TV station 15 , 42-43 
in Help topics 7, 46 
left and right 15 , 20, 42 
upin rank 18,22,26,29,3 1,32 

Multiply key ( ~) 24, 44 
multiplying numbers 24, 44 
Music JO 
music 9, 10 

65 

N 
name of play ·rs 3 11, ,I(, 
negative numb ·rs 4 
New Memb r _ , 16 

new user me. sa , ·s t , lw 
No 6, 8, 9, 28. 29, 
number left over See r ·muindt·rs 
Number Lock k y ( (E!t11n Lol' kl l 

23, 39,5 1 
number of 

bonus points 3 I 
challenges per room _ I 
drill questions per s ·t 18, 'L, \ / 
pieces of secret cod · _8 
points earned 3 1, 3 
room clues per chall ·11, · • I , \ > 

sets of room clues 28 
tries per math chall •n •r _ \, I I 

Number of Problems in Eu ·Ii Sl· t I/ 
numbers 

adding 24, 44 
decimal 24 
dividing 24, 44 
entering in calculator 23-2. 
erasing in calculator 24, . , 4 ~ 
fractions 24 
leftover See remainders 
multiplying 24, 44 
subtracting 24, 44 
whole 24 

Numbers Used in Drill l'rollh-111 
34,38 

numeric keypad '.'I. 31), ,l,i. I 



INDEX 

0 
objectives of program, learning 53-

56 
objects, fl ying See tricks 
OK button 35, 39 
opening doors 15, 29, 42 
operating the 

calculator 23-25 , 43-44 
elevator 15, 20, 42 
energy supply 15, 17 , 42 

Options 9 
options 

customization 33-36 . • 7-Y) 
menu 6- 10 

Options menu 9, 46 
OutNumbered! See pro ram 

p 

Page Down kel ~ P~Jn J) 4(> 
Page Up key ( P U ) 42, 46 
pages in Help topics 7, 46 
Pause key ( [ Pause I) SO 
plan, game 14 
Play Another Game 8 
players' names, adding 3-4 
playing 

Drill for Skill 37-39 
the game 11 -39 

Plus key ( [±]) 24, 44 
points 13, 17, 18, 21, 23, 29, 30-. , 

33 , 37 
problem solving (See also math 

challenges, drill que ti ons, 
and thinking skill s) 53-55 

problem type 33-34, 36, 37-38 
program 

disk 2, 48, 57, 58, 60 
exiting 8-9, 42 
installing 2, 57, 58-59 

66 

program-continued 
problems with 48-51 
tarting 2-3, 57-58 

prompts 
DOS 2, 57 
program See messages 

protecting yourself See encounter­
ing Telly and Live Wire 

<) 
q11 stions, drill 13, 14, 18- 19, 3 1, 

2,34,37,39,43 

R 
R k · ([R]) 46 
••r" 0 11 ·11 I ·ul :i tor 4 
rn nk inp (Sr·/' olso ranks) 32 
r 11 1k s 1 '1. 8, I. , 18, 2 1, 22, 26, 29, 

3 1, 2, 33 , 37-38,46 
1-5 I 

r ·111 uinder:s 24 
re 111ovi ng players' names, ranks, 

scores 3-4, 46 
R ·turn key ( [Re turn I) See Enter 

key 
ri •ht, movi ng 15, 20, 42 
robot See Tell y 
r om clues 12, 14, 2 1-23, 25-28, 

3 1-32 
ru nning the program See starting 

the program 

s 
S key (rn) 45 
sav ing 

a game 8-9 
cu 'tomization settings 8-9, 33 
scores 8, 29, 30 

INDEX 

score box 30 
scores 3-4,8, 13, 18,29,30-31,33, 

46 
scoring and ranking 30-32 
scoring points 13, 17, 18, 21, 23, 

29, 30-3 1, 32 
searching the TV station See 

exploring the TV station 
secretcode 13, 14, 18- 19, 25-28, 

31,32 
See Next Page 7 
selecting 

a game 5-6 
choices 6- 10, 30, 45-4 7 
customization settings 33-36, 

37-39 
hideout room 28 
names of players 3-4, 46 

serv ice, customer 60 
sets of 

drill questions 18- 19, 32, 37-38 
room clues 28 

settings 
customization 33-36, 37-39 
default 33, 35, 36, 37, 38 

SGTV 12-1 3 
Shift key ( [Shi ftJ) 24, 44, 49 
signing in 3-4, 46 
size of prob lem sets 37-38 
solving math challenges 12, 14, 2 1-

25, 3 1, 32 
Sound 10 
sound 9, 10, 45 
Spacebar key ( ~, S~p_a_c_e~ba- 1~-)) 17 , 18, 

43 
special keys 42-47 
speed of 

game play , problems with 50 
Tell y and Live Wire 32 

67 

SSO 0 111111:111() 1 , i)H, •l'I , / , K 
Start New Pia n K 
starting 

a gam 6, H 
a new play r 6. H 
the program 1, ~ / H 

stopping 
a game 8-9, 4 
Telly and Liv ·Will· 111 I / 
the clock I , I, _ . > 

the program 8-9, I.> 
storage area See dir · ·101 
storing See sav in , 
subdirectory See dir T io , 

subtracting numb rs .. A , •l•I 
Super Solvers lu b I, I. I I I, \11 
support, customer 60 
symbols, math Set' math op1·1111 1111 

T 
Tab key ([ TabJ) 27, .I. , •I I, •I/ 
Tandy computers 49 , . -
Tandy DeskMate 2, . X 1) 

Telly 5, 12- I 3, 14, I. , I(> l() , .li , 
25,32 

thinking skills 25, 5. , . . (1 

3.5" di sks 50 
time See clock 
tips See help, hints, 1111 / 11 11· ~"I'' 
title screen 2 
TLC directory 57 
total scores See life1i1111· ~, 1111• 
tri cks 14, 15, 16, 19 . .l0, 11 

trophy 31 
troubleshootin 4X 
TY stati on 12- 1. , I , 

42-4. 
TV Stati on bu11 011 '/ 



INDEX 

type of math problems 33-34, 36, 
37-38 

Type of Problems 34, 38 
typing See entering 

u 
Undo button 35 , 39 
unfinished game 6, 8-9 
using the 

V 

calculator 23-25 , 43-44 
decoder 26-27, 43 , 45 
elevator 15, 20, 42 
energy supply 15, 17,4 
menu bar 6-10, 45-46 
zapper 16-17 

V key(~) 49 
VGA 49, 50 

w 
warning messages 4, 29 
warranty 60 
whole numbers 24 
winning the game 29, 30-31 
word problems See math chall 11 'l'S 

write protection 50 

y 

Yes 6, 8-9, 28, 29 

z 
zapper 12, 13, 14, 16-17, 19 
zapping Telly and Live Wire I 6- 17 
zero, dividing by 24 

68 

REDITS 

< 'ore Design Team 
I •vin I lowat, Product Manager 
< 'oll ·ttc M ichaud, Graphic Designer 
I >:11 r ·II Fetzer, Lead Programmer 

I> sign Support and Art 
M:1ry Schenck Balcer 
l 'im Dunn, Graphics 
1, hn Jacobs 
I iana James-Cairns 
Joshua Marks 
I )avid Rubin 
iary Schenck 

l 'au l Webb, Music and Sound 

li:ducational Development 
1:lsa Leavitt 
Judith Montgomery 
l~lizabeth Quigg 
L ni Silberman 
hn Stevens 

User's Guide 
Janet Joers 

Programming 
The Learn in~ ( '0111p1111 y 

Howard Brunninps 
Leonard han 
Benjamin Gli z, ·r 
Ron La.l uncss · 
Eileen 0 . hir 
David Serduk · 
The Connelly (;roup 
David Fredri ckson 
Paul Ho 

Testing 
Lesley Jack on, Mu110,1.: 1·1 
Bruce Guthrie, Le(I(/ ·ri-,,1,•1 
Darren Atherton 
Stephanie Ba nani 

Advisory Panel 
Gary Bitter, Ph.D. 
Julie Ann Davie 
Jean Haven 
Pat Neu 
Teri Perl, Ph.D. 



THE LEARNING COMPANY 

A leader in children's software, The Learning Company is 
dedicated to producing high-quality, engaging products that 
enrich the education of young people ages three and up. Our 
unique approach reinforces important subject areas, while 
helping to develop underlying thinking skills. 

At The Learning Company, we also strive to make our products 
engaging and easy to use. Intriguing characters, challenging 
situations, and rich game environments combine to create 
captivating programs that children can enjoy for hours on end. 
Multiple skills levels and easy-to-follow directions make each 
product accessible to a wide audience-without frustration or 
complicated procedures. And, with products from The Learning 
Company, your satisfaction is ensured with a 30-day money­
back guarantee. 

The Learning Company's line features the new Super Solvers 
series, including the reading and thinking game Treasure 
Mountain! (ages 5 - 9), the deductive thinking and reading 
comprehension game Midnight Rescue! (ages 7 - 14), the math 
problem-solving game OutNumbered! (ages 7 - 14) and the 
strategy adventure game Challenge of the Ancient Empires! 
(ages 10 & up). The line also includes the award-winning 
Reader Rabbit (ages 3 - 7), Math Rabbit (ages 3 - 7), Writer 
Rabbit (ages 7 - 10), Think Quick! (ages 7 & up), and The 
Children's Writing & Publishing Center (ages 7 - 14). 

PIN 18003 8/90 


	1659 cover
	1659 text



